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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

June 3, 2014 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 7:00 p.m. on June, 2014. Present were Councilmembers: 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale and Sell. Also in attendance were 
City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, 
Deputy City Clerk Garrod, Police Chief Lausten, Director of Public Works Soucie, 
Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Recreation Director Stopak, Library 
Director Barcal, and City Engineer Kottmann. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
May 21, 2014. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the 
City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to 
the minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City 
Council in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken 
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Further, all 
subjects included in said proceedings were contained in the agenda for said meeting 
which is kept continuously current and available for public inspection at City Hall 
during normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order and led the audience in the pledge of 
allegiance. 

Mayor Kindig announced that a copy of the Open Meetings Act  was posted on the 
west wall of the Council Chambers and copies were also available in the lobby of  City 
Hall. 

Mayor Kindig made an announcement regarding the agenda policy statement 
providing for an expanded opportunity for public comment on the agenda items. 

SERVICE AWARDS - KEVIN POKORNY - 25 YEARS: SCOTT STOPAK - 20 
YEARS 

Mayor Kindig presented a service award to Kevin Pokorny for twenty five years of 
service and to Scott Stopak for twenty years of service. 

PROCLAMATION - RELAY FOR LIFE 

Mayor Kindig read the proclamation recognizing the Relay for Life. 

A.  CONSENT AGENDA 

1.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 
2.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MAY 20. 2014 CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 
3.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MARCH 19. 2014 PARK & 

RECREATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
4.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE MAY 8. 2014 LIBRARY 

ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 
5.  PAY REQUEST FROM UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA-OMAHA -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - THOMPSON CREEK - $6.987.83 
6.  PAY REQUEST FROM FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG -

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LA VISTA QUIET ZONE FINAL DESIGN 
• $1.200.77 

7.  PAY REQUEST FROM FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - HELL CREEK CHANNEL 

IMPROVEMENTS PHASE II - $2.554.50 
8.  APPROVAL OF CLAIMS. 

3M, supplies 2,431.80 
4 SEASONS AWARDS, supplies 12.30 
AAT (US) INC, supplies 2,917.00 
ACCURATE TESTING, bld&grnds 105.00 
AKSARBEN GARAGE DOOR, bld&grnds 90.00 
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ALAMAR UNIFORMS, apparel 163.99 
ARMBRUST, T., travel 72.50 
BAKER & TAYLOR, books 963.73 
BARONE SECURITY SYSTEMS, services 660.00 
BEACON BUILDING, services 5,812.00 
BIOVERSE, bld&grnds 669.00 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities 2,854.07 
BOB MCLEMORE, refund 131.81 
BOBCAT OF OMAHA, services 2,700.00 
BO-BO'S BOUNCY TOWN, services 170.00 
BOB'S RADIATOR REPAIR, maint. 70.00 
BRENDLE, L „  refund 120.00 
BROWN TRAFFIC PRODUCTS, signs 356.25 
BUILDERS.SUPPLY, bld&grnds 162.46 
CENTER POINT PUBLISHING, books 297.78 
CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS, phone 13.97 
CENTURY LINK, phone 1,120.46 
CIVIC PLUS, IT 13,450.50 
COCA-COLA BOTTLING, supplies 514.77 
COMP CHOICE, services 480.00 
CORNHUSKERINTL TRUCKS, maint. 9.15 
COX, IT 352.86 
CROUCH RECREATION, bld&grnds 145.00 
D & K  PRODUCTS, supplies 1,014.19 
DATASHIELD CORP., services 3.04 
DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INS CO 1,054.00 
EASTERN LIBRARY SYSTEM, training 30.00 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, services 1,153.50 
ELECTRIC SPECIALTIES, bl&grnds 85.00 
EXPRESS ENTERPRISES, bld&grnds 334.86 
FILTER CARE, maint. 30.55 
FOCUS PRINTING, printing 6,882.47 
GALE, books 97.46 
GCR TIRES & SERVICE, supplies 1,663.85 
GRAINGER, supplies 518.00 
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC, bld&grnds 503.61 
GREENKEEPER COMPANY, supplies 469.50 
H & H  CHEVY., maint. 25.29 
HEIMES CORP., maint. 65.91 
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN, services 552.00 
HUNTEL COMMUNICATIONS, IT 140.00 
INDUSTRIAL SALES, bld&grnds 194.16 
J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE, maint. 126.03 
JASPER WELLER, refund 175.00 
JOE PUTJENTER, services 1,500.00 
JOHNSON HARDWARE, bld&grnds 149.10 
KLINKER, M., services 200.00 
KRIHA FLUID POWER, maint. 43.18 
KRIZ-DAVIS, maint. 11.21 
LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 25.00 
LANDPORT, services 125.00 
LANDS' END BUSINESS OUTFITTERS, services 199.95 
LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY, supplies 618.09 
LAUGHLIN, KATHLEEN A, TRUSTEE 437.00 
LIBRARY IDEAS, media 1,707.00 
LIBRARY STORE, supplies 140.53 
LOGO LOGIX EMBROIDERY & SCREEN, 
services 240.00 
MAPA, travel 20.00 
MENARDS, bld&grnds 107.84 
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METRO LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, supplies 4,480.00 
MID CON SYSTEMS INC., bld&grnds 247.30 
MIDLANDS LIGHTING & ELECTRIC, supplies 1,496.10 
MID-STATES UTILITY TRAILER, maint. 40.56 
MIDWEST TAPE, media 911.41 
MIKKI CHULLINO, refund 45.35 
MLB LOGISTICS, concessions 155.51 
MONARCH OIL, maint. 553.00 
MSG INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY, equip. 553.38 
MUD, utilities 1,540.23 
NADIA VENTURA, refund 431.18 
NE ENVIRONMENTAL PRODS, supplies 16,971.00 
NE WELDING, maint. 8.56 
NOBBIES, supplies 113.84 
NUTS AND BOLTS, maint. 43.75 
OCLC, books 182.13 
OFFICE DEPOT, supplies 863.20 
ORIENTAL TRADING, supplies 601.43 
PAPIO-MO RVR NRD WATERSHED 5,000.00 
PARAMOUNT, services 165.08 
PAYFLEX SYSTEMS USA INC 250.00 
PAYLESS OFFICE, supplies 239.92 
PERFORMANCE CHRYSLER JEEP, maint. 754.68 
PETTY CASH 388.67 
PETTY CASH, pool 300.00 
PHILLIPS HARDWOOD FLOORS OF NE, 
services 12,197.60 
PITNEY BOWES, lease 204.00 
PLAINS EQUIPMENT GROUP, maint. 2,323.11 
PREMIER-MIDWEST BEVERAGE, supplies 273.85 
QUALITY AUTO REPAIR, maint. 107.00 
QUALITY BRANDS OF OMAHA, supplies 469.90 
READY MIXED CONCRETE, maint. 2,112.55 
SAPP BROS PETROLEUM, maint. 10,564.90 
SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE, services 3,960.21 
SARPY COUNTY LANDFILL, services 71.06 
SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS, books 1,591.48 
SCHOLASTIC LIBRARY PUBLISHING, cd rom 557.00 
SEFFRON, R., apparel 120.00 
SIGN IT, services 100.00 
SOLBERG, C., travel 37.68 
SPRINT, phone 119.97 
STANDARD HEATING AND AIR COND, 
bld&grnds 145.00 
STATE FARM INSURANCE, refund 527.64 
STATE STEEL OF OMAHA, maint. 82.20 
SUN COUNTRY DISTRIBUTING, bld&grnds 54.50 
SUPERIOR SPA & POOL, bld&grnds 49.99 
SUTPHEN CORP., maint. 86.50 
TARGET BANK, supplies 90.78 
TED'S MOWER SALES & SERVICE, maint. 61.29 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER 430.00 
TIELKE'S SANDWICHES, supplies 81.33 
TIGHTON FASTENER & SUPPLY, maint. 49.99 
U S TOY, supplies 365.33 
UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA LINCOLN, dues 100.00 
UPS STORE, services 62.77 
UPS, postage 14.06 
USB SEWER EQUIP., supplies 4,308.50 
VAN RU CREDIT CORPORATION 45.14 
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VERIZON WIRELESS, phones 
VERIZON WIRELESS, phones 
VERNON COMPANY, services 
VIERREGGER ELECTRIC, supplies 
WAL-MART, equip. 
WHITE CAP CONSTR, apparel 
WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS, maint. 
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE, equip. 

Councilmember Crawford made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded 
by Councilmember Sell. Councilmember Quick reviewed the claims for this period 
and stated everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye; Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Community Relations Coordinator Beaumont gave a report on La Vista Daze to the 
Mayor and Council. 

Police Chief Lausten stated that Sergeant Ray Harrod suffered an ankle injury during 
La Vista Daze but is doing ok now. 

Public Works Director Soucie stated that the Public Works Department will be 
recognized during National Public Works Week this week with a picnic in Central 
Park. 

B.  SALES TAX 

1.  CITY CLERK'S REPORT OF ELECTION RESULTS 

Deputy City Clerk Garrod read the certified election results which stated that the 
referendum to increase the sales and use tax by Vi percent, taking it to a total city 
sales and use tax of 2 percent, passed by a vote of 1186 Yes to 767 No. 

2.  ORDINANCE - IMPOSE ADDITIONAL % PERCENT SALES AND USE TAX 

Councilmember Sheehan introduced Ordinance No. 1215 entitled; AN ORDINANCE 
IMPOSING AN ADDITIONAL CITY SALES AND USE TAX AT THE RATE OF ONE-
HALF OF ONE PERCENT (1/2%), INCREASING THE TOTAL CITY SALES AND 
USE TAX RATE FROM ONE AND ONE-HALF PERCENT (1  1/2 %) T O  TWO 
PERCENT (2%) AND APPROVING RELATED ACTIONS; AND TO PROVIDE FOR 
SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

540.09 
172.15 
500.85 

1,375.00 
823.57 
305.96 

46.97 
555.60 

Councilmember Sheehan moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be suspended. Councilmember Quick seconded the motion to 
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was adopted and the 
statutory rule was declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Sheehan moved 
for final passage of the ordinance which motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Thomas. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1215 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred 
on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance 
adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the 
ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval o f  the same and affixed 
her signature thereto. 

3.  ORDINANCE - AMEND MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 35.30 - IMPOSITION 

Councilmember Crawford introduced Ordinance No. 1216 entitled; AN ORDINANCE 
AMENDING LA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 35.30 TO COINCIDE WITH 
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ORDINANCE NO. 1215 AND THE ADDITIONAL CITY SALES AND USE TAX 
IMPOSED BY SAID ORDINANCE AT THE RATE OF ONE-HALF OF ONE 
PERCENT (1/2%), INCREASING THE TOTAL CITY SALES AND USE TAX RATE 
FROM ONE AND ONE-HALF PERCENT (1  1/2 %) TO TWO PERCENT (2%); T O  
REPEAL SECTION 35.30 AS PREVIOUSLY ENACTED; TO PROVIDE FOR 
SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF. 

Councilmember Sheehan moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be suspended. Councilmember Crawford seconded the motion to 
suspend the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was adopted and the 
statutory rule was declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Sheehan moved 
for final passage of the ordinance which motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Quick. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1216 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. The passage and adoption o f  said ordinance having been concurred 
on by a majority o f  all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance 
adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the 
ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed 
her signature thereto. 

C.  AMEND MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT PLANS 

1.  RESOLUTION - AMEND LA VISTA GENERAL EMPLOYEES DEFINED 
CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN AND TRUST 

Councilmember Quick introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 14-
065: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA TO AMEND THE CITY OF LA VISTA GENERAL EMPLOYEES 
DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN AND TRUST, AND TO AUTHORIZE 
FURTHER ACTIONS. 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following actions are hereby adopted and approved: 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Nebraska Statutes, Section 19-3501, the Mayor 
and City Council of the City of La Vista maintain the City of La Vista General 
Employees Defined Contribution Pension Plan and Trust, embodied in plan 
documents including an adoption agreement and basic plan document 
constituting an integral part thereof ("Plan"). 

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Council are authorized and desire to 
amend the Plan, and specifically to revise provisions of  the adoption 
agreement to credit for vesting purposes all service with the City, including 
service before beginning work covered by the Plan, and to limit contributions 
to compensation earned for the part of the year that a participant actually 
participates in the Plan, which amendment is presented with this Resolution 
("Amendment No. 1"). 

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Council do hereby approve and adopt said 
Amendment No. 1. 

SECTION 4. The Mayor Is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 on behalf 
of the City, and the City Administrator is authorized and directed to provide the 
same to the Trustee (for its written acceptance, if determined necessary or 
appropriate), and if directed in this resolution or otherwise determined 
necessary or advisable, to cause said Amendment No. 1 to be submitted, 
together with such supporting data as may be necessary or advisable and 
applicable application fee, to the Internal Revenue Service for ruling as to 
whether the same complies with the pertinent provisions of  the Internal 
Revenue Code of the United States' and, in particular, Sections 401(a) and 
501(a) thereof, with authority to make any changes in or to Amendment No. 1 
and other Plan documents and take such further actions as the City 
Administrator determines necessary or appropriate to obtain a favorable ruling 
or maintain the qualified status of the Plan. 
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Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

2.  ORDINANCE - A M E N D  L A  VISTA POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT P L A N  
AND TRUST 

Councilmember Sell introduced Ordinance No. 1217 entitled; AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA TO 
AMEND THE CITY OF LA VISTA POLICE OFFICERS RETIREMENT PLAN AND 
TRUST; TO AUTHORIZE FURTHER ACTIONS; AND TO PROVIDE FOR REPEAL 
OF CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, SEVERABILITY AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 

Councilmember Quick moved that the statutory rule requiring reading on three 
different days be suspended. Councilmember Sell seconded the motion to suspend 
the rules and roll call vote on the motion. The following Councilmembers voted aye: 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. The motion to suspend the rules was adopted and the statutory 
rule was declared suspended for consideration of said ordinance. 

Said ordinance was then read by title and thereafter Councilmember Sell moved for 
final passage of the ordinance which motion was seconded by Councilmember 
Crawford. The Mayor then stated the question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1217 be passed 
and adopted?" Upon roll call vote the following Councilmembers voted aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. The passage and adoption of said ordinance having been concurred 
on by a majority of all members of the Council, the Mayor declared the ordinance 
adopted and the Mayor, in the presence of the Council, signed and approved the 
ordinance and the City Clerk attested the passage/approval of the same and affixed 
her signature thereto. 

D.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE AMENDMENT OF THE PAPILLION CREEK 
WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No. 14-
066: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO 
THE PAPILLION CREEK WATERSHED PARTNERSHIP INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that said 
Watershed Partnership is necessary; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 13/14 Sewer Fund budget contains funding for the city's 
contribution; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment to the grant provides changes to the Watershed 
Management Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the city's master fee schedule will be amended to be consistent with 
the rate schedule for the Papio-Missouri River NRD fiscal years 2014-
2018; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, authorizing the execution of an Amendment to the Papillion 
Creek Watershed Partnership Interlocal Agreement. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

E.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT - IT 
SERVICES 

Councilmember Hale introduced and moved for the adoption o f  Resolution No. 14-
067: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERLOCAL 

6 



M I N U T E  R E C O R D  
June 3, 2014 

N O .  7 2 9  — REOIELD 6 COMPANY, INC. OMAHA E 1 1 0 7 7 S 5 L D  

COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN SARPY COUNTY AND THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that a need exists to contract for 
Information Technology Services; and 

WHEREAS, the City's current contract for Information Technology Services expires 
on June 30, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, Sarpy County has the resources and technology to provide said 
Information Technology Services; and 

WHEREAS, Sarpy County has proposed an interlocal agreement between the City of 
La Vista and the County for a period of three years to provide 
Information Technology Services to the City; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista, Nebraska, that the proposed interlocal agreement between 
Sarpy County and the City of La Vista regarding Information Technology 
Services for the City of La Vista is hereby approved subject to review by 
the City Attorney as to form, and that the Mayor and City Clerk are 
hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf o f  the City of La 
Vista. 

Seconded by Councilmember Quick. Councilmember Thomas asked why there was 
such a difference in bids. Pokorny responded that it was due to different levels of 
service that would be provided. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

F.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL DESIGNATED 
LICENSE - LUCKY BUCKET BREWING COMPANY - BEER GARDEN -

JULY 25. 2014 

Councilmember Sell introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 14-
068; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF BEER 
AND DISTILLED SPIRITS AT LUCKY BUCKET BREWING COMPANY, 11941 
CENTENNIAL ROAD ON JULY 25, 2014 IN CONJUNCTION WITH A BEER 
GARDEN. 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial Road is located 
within the City of La Vista; and 

WHEREAS, Lucky Bucket Brewing Company has requested approval o f  a Special 
Designated Permit to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits at 11941 
Centennial Road on July 25, 2014, in conjunction with a beer garden. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do hereby authorize the City o f  La Vista to proceed with the 
application for a "Special Designated License" from the Nebraska 
Liquor Control Commission to sell and serve beer and distilled spirits 
at Lucky Bucket Brewing Company, 11941 Centennial Road on July 
25, 2014, in conjunction with a beer garden. 

Seconded by Councilmember Sheehan. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

G.  RESOLUTION - EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

Councilmember Crawford introduced and moved f o r  the adoption of Resolution No. 
14-069; A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, APPROVING AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH 
KEVIN L. POKORNY FOR THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES. 
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WHEREAS, in an effort to improve organizational shortcomings and ensure 
efficiency within the current resources available, the City Council of the 
City o f  La Vista has determined that a reorganization plan shall be 
implemented; and 

WHEREAS, the reorganization plan calls for the creation of the position of Director 
of Administrative Services; and 

WHEREAS, Kevin L. Pokorny is currently employed by the City in the position of 
Police Captain; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to assign Kevin L. Pokorny to the position of Director 
of Administrative Services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska do hereby approve an employment agreement with Kevin L. 
Pokorny for the position of Director of Administrative Services and 
authorize the Mayor to sign said agreement. 

Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

H.  APPROVAL OF APPOINTMENT TO FILL CITY COUNCIL VACANCY - WARD 
IV 

Mayor stated that, with approval of the City Council he will appoint Jim Frederick to fill 
the City Council vacancy in Ward IV to serve the remainder of the term through 2016. 
Motion by Councilmember Sell to approve the Mayor's appointment. Seconded by 
Councilmember Quick. Councilmembers voting aye: Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, 
Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

I.  ADMINISTRATION OF OATH OF OFFICE CITY COUNCILMEMBER-WARD IV 

Mayor Kindig administered the oath of office to Jim Frederick. Councilmember 
Frederick gave an overview of himself and then took his place on the Council. 

Councilmember Crawford made a motion to move Comments from the Floor up on 
the agenda ahead of Item J Executive Session. Seconded by Councilmember Sell. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

There were no comments from the floor. 

J.  EXECUTIVE SESSION - PERSONNEL: CONTRACT NEBOTIATIONS 

At  7:35 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to  go into executive session for 
the protection of an individual to discuss personnel matters and for protection of the 
public interest for contract negotiations. Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. 
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, 
Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:' None. Motion carried. 
Mayor Kindig stated the executive session would be limited to the subject matter 
contained in the motion. 

At 8:24 p.m. the Council came out of executive session. Councilmember Crawford 
made a motion to reconvene in open and public session. Seconded by 
Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: 
None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Comments were heard from La Vista residents Robert Fuller representing the Atheist 
Community and Roger Criser representing the La Vista Daze Worship Committee. 
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At 8:23 p.m. Councilmember Frederick made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Seconded by Councilmember Sell. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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La Vista PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 

M A Y  1 5 , 2 0 1 4  

The City o f  La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, May 15, 2014, in the Harold 
"Andy" Anderson Council Chamber at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard. Chairman John 
Gahan called the meeting to  order at 7:00 p.m. with the following members present: Tom Miller, 
Mike Circo, Mike Krzywicki, Gayle Malmquist, John Gahan, Jody Andsager and Kathleen Alexander. 
Members absent were: Lowell Miller. Also in attendance were Christopher Solberg, City Planner, 
John Kottmann, City Engineer and Diane Grobeck, Permit Technician. 

Legal notice o f  the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according to  
Nebraska law. Notice was simultaneously given to all members o f  the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance o f  the 
public. 

1. Call to Order 

a. The meeting was called to  order by Chairman Gahan at 7:00 p.m. Copies of the 
agenda and staff reports were made available to the public. 

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes - April 17,2014 

a.  Malmauist moved, seconded by  Krvzwicki to approve the April 17,2014 minutes as 
submitted. Ayes: Tom Miller, Kryzwicki, Malmquist and Gahan, Andsager and 
Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: Circo. Absent: Lowell Miller. Motion Carried. (6-0) 

3. Old Business 
None. 

4. New Business 

A. Discussion - Papillion Creek Watershed Partnership Interlocal Agreement 

i. Staff Report: Solberg explained that as the result o f  a regional effort to  
establish a plan for management o f  water quality and flood control in the 
Papillion Creek watershed, a Stormwater Element was added to Omaha's 
Master Plan in June o f  2006 and amended in June o f  2009. As part o f  the 
renewal o f  the Interlocal Agreement that defines the PCWP and its mission, the 
member communities (Bellevue, Boystown, Gretna, La Vista, Omaha, Papio-
Missouri River NRD, Papillion, Ralston, and Sarpy County) are being asked to  
adopt the revised Implementation Plan. No changes to the policies were 
recommended. 
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Solberg reviewed both Master Plan Amendments: Changes to the Watershed 
Management Plan and the New 5-year Implementation Plan. 

Solberg said the La Vista Master Fee Ordinance will be amended to  implement 
the Watershed Management fee system developed by the Papio-Missouri River 
NRD for fiscal years 2014-2018. The rate structure was amended to  meet the 
goal o f  1/3 o f  structural project costs are funded through the Watershed Fees 
and 2/3 o f  structural project costs are funded by the NRD and to provide for 
inflation moving forward. 

Kryzwicki asked how long the Watershed fees will be charged. 

Solberg said 2018 is the end of the agreement and the end o f  the fees as listed 
on Exhibit G. If the PCWP agreement is renewed, new fees will be determined 
for the next 5 year span. 

Kryzwicki asked what the developers think o f  the agreement. 

Kottman said there has been no negative response from developers at the NRD 
public hearings. They realize the necessity to  be in compliance with 
environmental regulations. 

Kryzwicki asked i f  there are tax benefits for using low impact development. 

Kottmann said no. 

B. Discussion - Arterial Street Improvement Program (ASIP) 

i. Staff Report: Kottmann spoke about the 2004 study o f  roadway needs in 
Douglas and Sarpy Counties done by HDR, at the request o f  MAPA. The study 
determined there was a need for $30 million per year in 2004 dollars growing t o  
$42 million per year by 2025. The study showed that funding falls far short of 
the needs if growth and development is to continue in the Omaha metro area. 

The base level o f  federal funding to the MAPA region is $13 million per year for 
transportation projects. This funding is not expected to increase and local 
sources o f  funds will be required in order to address roadway needs. 

Omaha and Douglas County implemented an ASIP in 2006, Sarpy County is very 
close to  enacting an ASIP and the City o f  Papillion has indicated a desire to  
adopt an ASIP fee as well. 

Kottmann said the program open for discussion is the same program being 
considered by Papillion with proposed fees the same as Sarpy County and 
Papillion. 

Kryzwicki asked if the current shortfall will continue or slow. 
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Kottmann answered that the $42 million figure is a broad community based 
number. Within the La Vista boundaries, it's a different scenario. When some o f  
these needs are addressed and when La Vista is fully developed, for example in 
the Southport area, the shortfall may tend to level off  within our perimeter. But, 
within the Metro area, it will most likely be an ongoing problem in light o f  the 
difficulties with the Federal funding assistance. 

Kryzwicki asked about the status o f  the beltway project that was supposed t o  
encompass the Metro area. 

Kottmann said with regard to the southern portion of the beltway, there is 
currently a study going on through MAPA on the Platteview Road corridor and 
the anticipated impact from the Highway 34 bridge across the Missouri River. 
However, there has been no recent discussion about the portion going around 
the west and north side o f  the Metro area. 

Circo asked if the widening o f  Harrison Street is a project the Federal 
Government consider funding. 

Kottmann said MAPA has created a map of  priority corridors with rating levels 
o f  high, medium and low. Harrison Street is a medium level priority corridor. 

As a point o f  interest, Kottmann said Omaha and Douglas County have used 
their ASIP fees to fund the improvements on Q Street and 156th Street. The 
Omaha and Douglas County program only applies in the Omaha ETJ and Douglas 
County, not within the city limits. Papillion's discussion is to  apply the fees 
within the city limits and in the ETJ. Kottmann said he thinks La Vista would 
benefit applying the fees within the city limits and the ETJ. Southport West is 
within the city limits and will require a lot o f  traffic improvements. 

Malmquist agreed with Kottmann about applying ASIP fees both within the La 
Vista city limits and the ETJ. 

Gahan commented there are 4 options for transportation funding: developer 
contributions, local option sales tax, wheel tax and the state highway allocation 
fund or fuel taxes. 

Kryzwicki said the fuel tax is the fairest because the more you drive, the more 
you are taxed. 

Kottmann commented there are inequalities in the fuel tax with the increased 
use o f  hybrid, electric, high efficiency and alternate fuel vehicles. 

5. Comments from the Floor 
None. 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 
None. 
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7. Comments from Staff 

Solberg said a few firms have expressed interest in the RFP sent out for the 
Comprehensive Plan. The deadline is May 30/ 2014. There are ongoing internal 
discussions about the make-up o f  the Consultant Selection Committee and the 
Steering Committee. When decided, a memo will go out to the Planning 
Commissioners. 

8. Adjournment 

Circo moved, seconded bv  Alexander to  adjourn. Ayes: Tom Miller, Circo, Krzywicki, 
Malmquist, Gahan, Andsager and Alexander. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Lowell 
Miller. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

Reviewed by Planning Commission: 

Planning Commission Secretary 

Planning Commission Chairperson Approval Date 

\\Lvdcfp01\Users\Community Develo pment\Planning DepartmentiPlanning Commission\Minutes\2014\02-20-2014 PC Minutes - Draft.Docx 
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C I T Y  O F  L A  VISTA. NEBRASKA 
C O M B I N E D  S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES.  EXPENDITURES 

AND C H A N G E S  IN FUND BALANCE-ALL G O V E R N M E N T A L  FUND T Y P E S  
F a r  t h e  eight  months  ended M a y  3 1 , 2 0 1 4  

6 7 %  o f  t h e  Fiscal Y e a r  

Budget  M T D  Y T D  Over (unde r )  % o f  budge t  
<17. mon th )  Afftial Actual  Budget  Used 

REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 6449 ,437  S 496,734 $ 3 4 8 4 , 1 2 1  S (2 ,965416)  5 5 %  
Sales and use taxes 608,610 0 939,675 331,065 154% 
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 2 4 1 4 0 0  2 4 9 4 7 6  249,676 8,176 103% 
State revenue 1,326,025 1 0 9 4 9 1  1401,962 (324,063) 7 6 %  
Occupation and franchise taxes 850,000 80,545 734,108 (115,893) 8 6 %  
Hotel Occupation Tax 780,000 6 2 4 0 3  551,694 (228406)  7 1 %  
Licenses and permits 394,750 4 3 4 7 4  397,180 2,430 101% 
Interest income 12,000 5 5 1  10,624 ( 1 4 7 6 )  8 9 %  
Recreation fees 144,000 16,144 80,847 (63,153) 5 6 %  
Special Services 22,000 3 9 1  15,038 ( 6 4 6 2 )  6 8 %  
Grant income 2 0 9 4 7 0  92,023 224,099 1 4 4 2 9  107% 
Other 204,000 13,111 2 7 5 4 4 4  7 1 4 4 4  135% 

Total  Revenues 11441,892 1,164,741 8 , 0 6 4 4 6 6  ( 3 4 7 7 4 2 6 )  7 1 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Mayor and Council 182,737 1 3 4 6 3  6 7 4 4 1  (114,796) 3 7 %  
Boards & Commissions 1 5 4 2 0  8 1 2  5,737 (9,483) 3 8 %  
Public Buildings & Grounds 586,144 39,486 298,169 (287,975) 5 1 %  
Administration 887,650 6 7 4 9 5  526,462 (361,188) 5 9 %  
Police and Animal Control 4421 ,786  322,130 2 4 4 3 , 7 1 9  (1,678,067) 6 0 %  
Fire 1478,023 131,253 6 4 8 4 6 0  (629,463) 5 1 %  
Community Development 7 0 2 4 1 1  29,124 342,108 (360403)  4 9 %  
Public Works 3 4 1 3 , 1 6 5  245,768 1,900,947 (1,412,218) 5 7 %  
Recreation 6 8 8 4 0 7  43,264 330,001 (358,606) 4 8 %  
Library 710,990 5 8 4 7 3  4 3 2 4 7 4  (278,016) 6 1 %  
Human Resources 479,186 1 3 4 9 1  403,818 ( 7 5 4 6 8 )  8 4 %  
Special Services & Tri-City Bus 86,177 5 4 1 5  46,023 (40,154) 5 3 %  

Capital outlay 410,468 5 4 0 0  8,700 (401,768) 2 %  
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal - - - - -

Interest - - - - -

Tota l  Expendi tures  13,562,764 976,173 7455 ,158  (6 ,007406)  5 6 %  

EXCESS O F  REVENUES O V E R  (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES (2420,872) 1 8 8 4 6 8  509,108 (2 ,729480)  - 2 3 %  

O T H E R  FINANCING S O U R C E S  (USES) 

Operating transfers in (out) (988445)  . 9 8 8 4 4 5  . 

Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - - -

Total  o t h e r  Financing Sources (Uses) (988,545) - - 9 8 8 4 4 5  . 

Debt  Service F u n d  

747,480 $ 66,996 
304,305 

30,573 

20,000 

325,000 14,669 
1,396,785 112,447 

90,000 1,044 

4 ,333 

2,795,000 
760,648 

3,645,648 

( 2 4 4 8 4 6 3 )  

(264,070) 

(264,070) 

127,791 
133,168 

(20,721) 

424,419 
469,837 
30,573 

4,015 

32,633 
961,476 

5,200 

8 ^ 6 6  

Capi ta l  F u n d  

2^40 ,000  
593,712 

3 ,147478  

(2,186,102) 

(323,061) S 
1 6 5 4 3 2  

3 0 4 7 3  

(15,985) 

(292467)  
(435409)  

( 8 4 ^ 0 0 )  

8,666 

1,178,135 
75,000 

1,253,135 

5,644 
47,686 
5 3 4 3 0  

1 7 5 4 6 4  
1 4 0 4 6 8  
3 1 6 ^ 3 2  

(1,002,771) 
6 5 4 6 8  

(936,903) 

(255,000) 
(166,936) 
(498,070) 

2 4 2 8 ^ 2 8  

2 4 2 8 , 6 2 8  

5 3 4 3 1  

5 3 4 3 1  

316,233 

316,233 

(2 ,212495)  

(2,212495) 

(62,761) (1,275,493) (1) 

264,070 

264,070 

1 4 7 5 ^ 9 3  

1475 ,493  

(1) (1,275,492) 

(1,275,493) 

(1,275,493) 

EXCESS O F  REVENUES A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING 
S O U R C E S  O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES 

FUND BALANCE,  Beginning o f  t h e  Y e a r  

FUND BALANCES, E n d  o f  t h e  Y e a r  

$ (3409,417)  $ 188468  $ 509,108 

8469 ,430  

8,778,538 

$ (3 ,718425)  $ ( 2 4 1 2 4 3 3 )  $ (20,721) $ (2,186,102) 

5,620,155 

3,434,053 

(326430)  S (1) S (1) S 1 

536,600 

$ 536,599 



CITY OF LA VISTA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
For the eight months ended May 31,2014 

67% of  the Fiscal Year 
67.61 

Sewer Fund  Golf Course Fund 
Over Over 

MTD YTD (Under) % o f  Budget MTD YTD (Under) % of  Budget 
Budset Actual Actual Rud?et Used Budget Actual Actual Budgei Used 

REVENUES 

User  fees $ 2,791,778 $ 171,286 S 1,624,673 $ (1,167,105) 58% $ 188,000 $ 28,573 $ 77,319 $ (110,681) 41% 
Service charge and hook-up fees 125,000 9,900 94,723 (30,277) 76% - - - - • 

Merchandise sales - - - - - 34,500 6,583 15,579 (18,921) 45% 
Grant 24,082 - 24,233 151 n/a - - - - -

Miscellaneous 200 30 1,056 856 528% 300 198 362 - 121% 
Total Revenues 2,941,060 181,216 1,744,685 (1,196,375) 59% 222,800 35,354 93,260 (129,602) 42% 

EXPENDITURES 

Genera] Administrative 561,335 41,666 312,644 (248,691) 56% . . - - -

Cost o f  merchandise sold - - - - - 27,214 6,983 19,340 (7,874) 71% 
Maintenance 2,392,369 152,266 933,875 (1,458,494) 39% 163,369 12,915 79,784 (83,585) 49% 
Production and  distribution - - - - - 154,719 10,202 76,841 (77,878) 50% 
Capital Outlay 20,000 - - (20,000) 0% 32,000 - - (32,000) 0% 
Debt Service: 
Principal - - - - - 125,000 - 125,000 - 100% 
Interest - - - - - 3,406 - 3,406 - 100% 

Total Expenditures 2,973,704 193,932 1,246,519 (1,727,185) 42% 505,708 30,100 304,370 (201,338) 60% 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (32,644) (12,716) 498,166 (530,810) - (282,908) 5,254 (211,111) 71,735 -

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest income 3,000 68 2,036 (964) 68% 25 7 71 46 283% 

3,000 68 2,036 (964) 68% 25 7 71 46 283% 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 

OPERATING TRANSFERS (29,644) (12,647) 500,203 (529,847) - (282,883) 5,260 (211,040) 71,843 -

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in (out) - - - - - 250,000 - - (250,000) 0% 

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (29,644) $ (12,647) $ 1 500,203 $ (529,847) - $ (32,883) $ 5,260 $ (211,040) $ 178,157 -

NET ASSETS, Beginning of  the year  6,506,978 456,694 

NET ASSETS, End of  the year $  7,007,181 S 245,654 



e n g i n e e r i n g  
& survey ing  

A S  
Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. INVOICE 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: -
TD2 Nebraska Office TD2 South Dakota Office ' ? 

10836 Old Mill Road; O m a h a  NE 68154 5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from March 31,2014 through May 04,2014 

Invoice number 104513 
Date 05/27/2014 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

P.O. #14-0098 

Current 
Description Billed 

Additional Services-Rain Garden/inlet Design 974.20 

Total 974.20 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number 

Invoice total 

Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30  Over 60  

974.20 

Over 90 Over 120 

104513 05/27/2014 

Total 

974.20 974.20 

974.20 974.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per  Month (18% per  Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 

o .  -+<= f " Y  
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CITY OF LA VISTA i )  Invoice number 104513 Invoice date 05/27/2014 
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Gi ly  ii icvi ii l y  
& su rvey ing  

A u  
tpson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 

bnlui t ing Engineers & Land Surveyors 
INVOICE 

Please reFfilt to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste, 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 104511 
JOHN KOTTMANN Date 05/27/2014 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services from March 31,2014 through May 04,2014 

P.O. #14-0098 

Current 
Description Billed 

Additional Services-Construction Staking/Survey Control for OPPD 233.75 

Additional Services - Engineering Design and Meetings for OPPD. 2,088.50 

Total 2,322.25 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current 

Invoice total 

Over 30 Over 60 

2,322.25 

Over 90 Over 120 
104511 05/27/2014 

Total 
2,322.25 2,322.25 
2,322.25 2,322.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 

o . r .  
O S f l L  o z .  
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CITY OF LA VISTA U Invoice number 104511 Invoice date 05/27/2014 
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Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

A? 
I N V O I C I  

eng inee r ing  
& survey ing  

lease remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Invoice number 
Date 

104510 
05/27/2014 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services through May 04,2014 

P.O. #14-0098 

9 Element Watershed Plan 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Subconsultant Services - Applied Ecological Services 
Total 

685.00 

685.00 

Invoice total 685.00 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 

104510 05/27/2014 
Total 

685.00 685.00 
685.00 685.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f11/2% Per Month (18% per  Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
ail Legal and Collection Fees. 

o ,  ( c  4 o  f * Y  
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CITYOFLA VISTA U  1 Invoice number 104510 Invoice date 05/27/2014 
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til lyn l u e n n g  
& survey ing  

AS 
Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 
INVOICE 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Invoice number 
Date 

104512 
05/27/2014 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services from March 31,2014 through May 04,2014 

P.O. #14-0098 

Description 
Current 

Billed 
Task A-Project Start-up 
Task B-Design Development 
Task C-Construction Documentation 
Task D-Phase 2 Grant Acquisition 
Task E-Pre-Construction Monitoring 

0.00 

0.00 
375.00 

0.00 
343.75 

Total 718.75 

Invoice total 718.75 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number  Invoice Date Outstanding  Current  Over 30  Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 
104512 05/27/2014  718.75  718.75 

Total 718.75 718.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f11 /2% Per Month (18% per  Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 

ox. +« f *-y 
0 5 . 1 ( .  o e i f . o t .  o ^ e r c )  

5 -  S O - Z O  (4-



Invoice 

FELSBURG 
H O L T  & 
U L L E V I G  

Mail Payments to: 
PO Box 911704 
Denver, CO 80291-1704 
303.721.1440 • 303.721.0832 fax 

connecting and  enhancing communi t ies  

Mr. John Kottmann, PE 
City Engineer 
City of  La Vista 
9900 Portal Rd 

March 18, 2014 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

La Vista, NE 68128 

Project 109025-01 
Professional Services for the Period: 

La Vista Quiet Zone Final Design 
February 01.2014 to February 28. 2014 

Professional Personnel 
Hours Rate Amount 

Principal II 
Anderson, Kyle 1.00 195.00 195.00 

Associate 
Haden, Richard 4.50 165.00 742.50 

Administrative 
Strub, Mary 3.50 80.00 280.00 

Labor 9.00 1,217.50 
Total Labor 

In-House Units 
B&W Printing 1.0 B&W Print @0.08 .08 
Color Printing 191.0 Prints @0.19 36.29 

Total In-House 1.1 times 36.37 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

Billed-To-Date Summary 
Current Prior Total 

Labor 1,217.50 15,670.00 16,887.50 
In-House 40.01 103.92 143.93 
Totals 1,257.51 15,773.92 17,031.43 

Invoice is due upon receipt. 

A3 
109025-01 
11341 

1,217.50 

40.01 

$1,257.51 

Project Manager Kyle Anderson 

K- " k >  S f d o f  
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A-*> 
University of Nebraska-Lincoln 
Attention Doug Gotick 

103 Entomology Hall 
Lincoln, NE 68583-0816 
Phone 402-472-8687 Fax 402^72-4687 

DATE: 6/11/2014 
INVOICE# 61114 

FOR: Thompson Creek 
Invertebrate 

Project 

Bill To: 
La Vista Public Works 
9900 Portal Rd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

May aquatic invertebrate ID 14 hours @ $51,73/hr 724.22 

TOTAL $ 724.22 

Make all checks payable to University of Nebraska-Lincoln 
If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact Marissa Kemp 472-8687  mkemp2@unl.edu 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 

o. iC 4b f*-Y 
02,43. a B O S  

C r .  T ' n e i k  

mailto:mkemp2@unl.edu


eng ineer ing  
& su rvey ing  

Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; O m a h a  NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

A.II 
I I M V O I C 1  

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave,, Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 104829 
JOHN KOTTMANN Date 06/10/2014 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 Project 0171-406 120TH AND GILES ROAD 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

Professional Services from May 5,2014 through June 01,2014 

P. 0. #13-0097 ~ 

Additional Topographic Survey and Design Services Performed by 
TD2 to Complete Design Documents 

For Remianing Amount Due on Felsburg Holt & Ullevig Proposal 
Plus $1,000 Additional Amount Agreed to by City for Additional Services. 

Current 
Description  Billed 
Engineering and Surveying Services 1,500.00 
Sub-consuitant Services - Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig  1,519.59 

Total  3,019.59 

Invoice total 3,019.59 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number  Invoice Date Outstanding  Current  Over 30  Over 60  Over 90 Over 120 
104829 06/10/2014  3,019.59 3,019.59 

Total 3,019.59 3,019.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f1  1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 

e>. fc, - f e  f t a y  
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CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 104829 Invoice date 06/10/2014 
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Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

AM. 
IIMVOICE 

eng inee r ing  
& su rvey ing  

Please remit to:  
TD2 Nebraska Off ice 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave,, Ste, 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 104830 
JOHN KOTTMANN Date 06/10/2014 
8116 PARKVIEW BOULEVARD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 Project 0171-410 124TH CIRCLE AND 

HARRISON STREET TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

Professional Sen/ices from April 21,2014 through May 25,2014 

Current 
Description Billed 
Topographic Survey 0.00 
Engineering Services 1,560.25 

Total 1,560.25 

Invoice total 1,560.25 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 
104830 06/10/2014 

Total 
1,560.25 1,560.25 
1,560.25 1,560.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per  Month (18% per  Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. 

e . S M Y . o ' S ' 7 3 .  o z .  
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CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 104830 Invoice date 06/10/2014 
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A.I3 
LA VISTA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

INTER-DEPARTMENT MEMO 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

CC: 

Ram Buethe, City Clerk 

Chief Robert S. Lausten 

May 29, 2014 

LOCAL BACKGROUND- LIQUOR LICENSE- MANAGER-AVP 
ENERGY L.L.C. DBA SINCLAIR GAS STATION 

The police department conducted a check of computerized records regarding the 
applicant for the Manager application, Phyllis Reiser (AVP ENERGY L.L.C., DBA 
SINCLAIR GAS STATION). Reiser has no entries in Nebraska. 



Dave Helneman 
Governor 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
Hobert B. Rupe 
Executive Director 

301 Centennial Mall South, 5th Floor 
P.O. Box 95046 

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5046 
Phone (402) 471-2571 

Fax (402) 471-2814 or (402) 471-2374 
TRS USER 800 833-7352 (TTY) 

web address:  http://www.kc.ne.gov/ 

STATE OF NEBRASKA 

May 28, 2014 

LA VISTA CITY CLERK 
8116 PARK VIEW BLVD 
LA VISTA NE 68128 2198 

RE: Manager Application Phyllis Reiser 

LICENSE #B-88429 

Dear Clerk: 

Enclosed is a copy of a manager application for Phyllis Reiser in connection with AVP Energy #5, 
located in La Vista. 

Please present this application for manager to your City/Village Council or County Commissioners and 
send us the results of their action. 

Sincerely, 

Jacqueline Rodriguez 
Licensing Division 
NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
402-471-2571 

encl. 

Janice M .  Wiebusch 
Commissioner 

Robert Bat t  
Chairman 

A n  Equal Opportuni ty  Employer 

Printed with soy ink o n  recycled paper  

Wil l iam F. Aust in  
Commissioner 

http://www.kc.ne.gov/


MANAGER APPLICATION 
INSERT-FORM 3c 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION 
301 CENTENNIAL MALL SOUTH 
PO BOX 95046 
LINCOLN, NE 68509-5046 
PHONE: (402)471*2571 
FAX: (402)471-2814 
Website:  www.lcc.ne.eov 

Office Use 

RECEIVED 
may 5 2014 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 
CONTROL COMMISSION 

< b  

• 
• 

MOST BE; £ 
V Citizen of the United States.  Include COPY of IIS birth certificate. natural!™'*""  paper or 

current US passport 
Nebraska resident.  Include copy of voter registration in the State of Nebraska 
Fingerprinted. Two cards per person, fees of $38 per person, made payable to Nebraska State 
Patrol. I f  printed at NSP mail check only, 

^ 21 years ofage or older 

Name o f  Coiporation/LLC: / M P  L j  

Liquor License Number:  & Class Type 
(if new application leave blank) 

Premise Trade Name/DBA: S i n f l J c L l r*  CAM? _ 

Premise Street Address: 

City: L a \ / t h - b f i u  County: S o L . f i  

Premise Phone Number;  *\P % 3 *4 14* 

Email address: 

P f  

The individual whose name is listed as a corporate officer or managing member as reported on insert 
form 3a or 3b or listed with the Commission. Click on this link to see authorized individuals. 
htto://wwrt3cc.nejw ne^ov/Bcense search/Kcsearch.ggi 

V ^ \  

IREDtiVC SIGNATURE REQUIRED BY CORPORATE OFFICER/MANAGING MEMBER 
(Faxed signatures are acceptable) 

Fonn 103 
Rev 9/2013 
Page 2 o f  < 

http://www.lcc.ne.eov


LastNamefjLfiAS: S S L  First Name Ml iJOd 

Home Address (include PO Box i f  applicable):,  1 ^ 5 4  ( L a r  V x |  S ^ r e < a . V -

C i t y : _ ^  C o u n t v^ j  o _^  Zip Code:  l &  S I  

Home Phone Number:  A Ak  Business Phone Number:. 

Social Security Number:  3 o $ - 3 6 > ' G $ Z9  _ Drivers License Number & State :̂ 0 l Z - l ) g 8 5 A/ £  

Date Of  Birth:  C s l o  ~ I 3 ~ \ Q 3 fa Place O f  Birth:  ^ V i a a V ta  

Email address: R E C E I V E D  

DYES JSTfro 

Spouses Last Name:. 

Social Security Number:. 

Date Of Birth: 

First Name: 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 

M l :  

Drivers License Number & State:. 

Place O f  Birth: 

CITY & STATE YEAR 
FROM 

YEAR 
T O  C I T Y  & STATE YEAR 

FROM 
YEAR 

TO 

OwAkol W 1 O  t f o a i r t  

Form 103 
Rev 9/2013 
Page 3 o f  6 

mbeaumont
Text Box



YEAR 
FROM T O  NAME OF EMPLOYER NAME OF SUPERVISOR 

, 5 < e M  U e n c j r i y .  

TELEPHONE 
NUMBER 

20 H fiesest A V P  f / r - 3  « S 7 - W a 5 ~  

/ 1 7 7  M I  VA f / < a » p  t f r a . 1  6 t o » - 4 5 t - 5 7 ? 6  

1. READ CAREFULLY, ANSWER COMPLETELY AND ACCURATELY. 
Must be completed by both applicant and spouse, unless spouse has filed an affidavit of non-
participation. 

Has  anyone who is a party to this application, or their spouse,  EVER been convicted of or plead guilty to any  charge. 
Charge means aoy charge  alleging a felony, misdemeanor, violation o f  a federal or state law; a violation o f  a local law, 
ordinance or resolution. List the nature of the charge, where the charge occurred "MlJt&tiSf 2nd m o n t h  of  the 
conviction or plea. Also list any charges pending at the time of this application. I f  n i j l B Q p f ^ S j ^ J l e a s e  list 
charges by each individual's name. 

• YES J2T NO MAY 5 2014 

I f  yes, please explain below or attach a separate page. NEBRASKA LIQUOR 

Name o f  Applicant 
Date of 

Conviction 
(mm/yvyy) 

Where 
Convicted 

(City & State) 

Description 
of 

Charge 
Disposition 

» 

2. Have you or your spouse ever been approved or made application for a liquor license in Nebraska or 
any other state? 

•yes  JSno 
I F  YES, list the name o f  the premise(s): 

3. Do you, as a manager, qualify under Nebraska Liquor Control Act (§53-131.01) and do you intend to 
supervise, in person, the management o f  the business? 

J3yes Qno 

Form 103 
Rev 9/2013 
Page 4 o f  6 



4, List the alcohol related training and/or experience (when and where) of  the person making application. 

*NLCC Training Certificate Issued: Name on Certificate: 

Applicant Name Date 
(mm/yyyy) Name o f  program (attach c < R E @ G l V & D>n  certificate) 

MAY fi ° m  m / M .  y i.UW 

NEBRASKA L I Q U O R  
CONTROL COMMISSION 

•For list o f  NLCC Certified Training Programs see  www.lcc.ne.gov/traininginfo.html 

Experience; 

Applicant Name / Job Title Date of  
Employment: Name & Location o f  Business: 

P l ^ l V i S  " R e i s e r  

P 4 tO l ) lVA| i . 'VnAV1  A . \ l 4 L  

Q^uZkVv i  

5. Have you enclosed the required fingerprint cards and PROPER FEES with this application? 
(Check or money order made payable to the Nebraska State Patrol lor $38.00 per person) 

JEftES D N O  

Form 103 
Rev 9/2013 
Page 5 o f 6  

http://www.lcc.ne.gov/traininginfo.html


The above individuals), being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states that the undersigned is the 
applicant and/or spouse o f  applicant who makes the above and foregoing application that said application has 
been read and that the contents thereof and all statements contained therein are true. I f  any false statement is 
made in any part o f  this application, the applicants) shall be deemed guilty o f  perjury and subject to 
penalties provided by law. (Sec §53-131.01) Nebraska Liquor Control Act. 

The undersigned applicant hereby consents to an investigation o f  his/her background including all records o f  
every kind and description including police records, tax records (State and Federal), and bank or lending 
institution records, and said applicant and spouse waive any rights or causes o f  action that said applicant or 
spouse may have against the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission ahd any other individual disciosing or 
releasing said information to the Nebraska Liquor Control Commission. I f  spouse has NO interest directly or 
indirectly, a spousal affidavit o f  non participation may be attached. 

The undersigned understand and acknowledge that any license issued, based on the information submitted i n  
this application, is subject to cancellation i f  the information contained herein is incomplete, inaccurate, or 
fraudulent. 

ignature o f  Manager Applicant Signature o f  Spouse 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

State of Nebraska 
County of  f W i t / f r  

^  A M *  Z b i H  
date 

.The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 

by Pttvi-Ut M .  I t t i i e * .  
name of  person acknowledged 

A i *  m m 

otary Public signature 
Affix Se BMJAMW DAVID TtfWHY 

8enwH Wotmr 
8ta»of**rMtn 

My CmiwHiHow Cgtni i m  », 201S 

In compliance with the ADA, this application is available in other formats for persons with disabilities. 
A ten day advance period is required in writing to produce the alternate format. 

Form 103 
Rev 9/2013 
Page6of6 

RECEIVED 
MAYS 2014 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 
CONTROL COMMISSION 



RECEIVED 
MAY 5 2014 

NEBRASKA LIQUOR 
CONTROL COMMISSION 



RECEIVED 
MAY S 20)4 

! 



APCHCKRP Tue Jun 17, 2014 9:03 AM " "  City of LaVista " "  
02.05-13 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

OPER: AKH 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

PAGE 1 

M 
1 Bank of Nebraska (600-873) 

46336 
Thru 46344 

Payroll Checks 

46345 
Thru 114756 

Gap in Checks 

14757 6/04/2014 3702 LAUGHLIN, KATHLEEN A, TRUSTEE 437.00 * *MANUAL** 
14758 6/04/2014 4867 VAN RU CREDIT CORPORATION 53.05 * *MANUAL* * 
14759 6/04/2014 2479 UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA-OMAHA 6,987.83 * *MANUAL** 
14760 6/04/2014 3739 FELSBURG HOLT 4 ULLEVIG 3,755.27 "MANUAL** 
14761 6/04/2014 1194 QUALITY BRANDS OF OMAHA 309.70 * *MANUAL" 
14762 6/09/2014 2930 REPUBLIC NATIONAL DISTR CO LLC 101.25 * *MANUAL* * 
14763 6/17/2014 4545 4 SEASONS AWARDS 81.00 
14764 6/17/2014 4354 A-RELIEF SERVICES INC 1,696,50 
14765 6/17/2014 3983 ABE'S PORTABLES INC 257.43 
14766 6/17/2014 886 ACCURATE TESTING INC 245.00 
14767 6/17/2014 571 ALAMAR UNIFORMS 757.71 
14768 6/17/2014 536 ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES INC 30.04 
14769 6/17/2014 3980 ART F/X SCREEN PRINTING & .00 "CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14770 6/17/2014 3980- ART F/X SCREEN PRINTING & 784.25 
14771 6/17/2014 2945 AVI SYSTEMS INC 490.47 
14772 6/17/2014 201 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,326.26 
14773 6/17/2014 1839 BCDM-BERINGER CIACCIO DENNELL 805.34 
14774 6/17/2014 929 BEACON BUILDING SERVICES 1,430.00 
14775 6/17/2014 4781 BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 1,209,33 
14776 6/17/2014 196 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 40.36 
14777 6/17/2014 1242 BRENTWOOD AUTO WASH 141.00 
14778 6/17/2014 4494 BRIDGESTONE GOLF INC 150.00 
14779 6/17/2014 117 BRODART COMPANY 187.34 
14780 6/17/2014 4058 CALENTINE, JEFFREY 390,88 
14781 6/17/2014 . 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14782 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14783 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14784 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14785 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 **CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14786 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN ,00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14787 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14788 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN .00 **CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14789 6/17/2014 2625 CARDMEMBER SERVICE-ELAN 7,979.07 
14790 6/17/2014 4923 CENTRAL STATES PETROLEUM 16,451.12 
14791 6/17/2014 219 CENTURY LINK 71.53 
14792 6/17/2014 152 CITY OF OMAHA 272,463.70 
14793 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14794 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14795 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 **CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14796 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14797 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 **CLEARED** "VOIDED" 
14798 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER .00 "CLEARED" "VOIDED" 
14799 6/17/2014 83 CJ'S HOME CENTER 1,700.08 



APCHCKRP Tue Jun 17, 2014 9:03 AM " "  City of LaVista 
02.05.13 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

OPER: AKH PAGE 2 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

114800 6/17/2014 3176 COMP CHOICE INC 150.00 
114801 6/17/2014 4705 COMSEARCH 400.00 
114802 6/17/2014 2158 COX COMMUNICATIONS .00 
114803 6/17/2014 2158 COX COMMUNICATIONS 213.00 
114804 6/17/2014 23 CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER LLC 562.12 
114805 6/17/2014 3334 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING .00 
114806 6/17/2014 3334 EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING 1,314.00 
114807 6/17/2014 4663 EN POINTE TECHNOLOGIES SALES 3,610.20 
114808 6/17/2014 2388 EXCHANGE BANK 1,730.79 
114809 6/17/2014 439 FIREGUARD INC 54.37 
114810 ' 6/17/2014 142 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 31,188.70 
114811 6/17/2014 1344 GALE 116.95 
114812 6/17/2014 53 GCR TIRE CENTERS 325.11 
114813 6/17/2014 3656 GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO 120.00 
114814 • 6/17/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
114815 6/17/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA .00 
114816 6/17/2014 966 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 2,204.72 
114817 6/17/2014 625 H W WILSON COMPANY INC 237.50 
114818 6/17/2014 426 HANEY SHOE STORE 102.95 
114819 6/17/2014 2407 HEIMES CORPORATION 366.33 
114820 6/17/2014 4178 HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC 281.12 
114821 6/17/2014 892 HONEYMAN RENT-ALL #1 97.01 
114822 6/17/2014 526 HOST COFFEE SERVICE INC 47.80 
114823 6/17/2014 376 HURST, JEAN 128.80 
11.4824 6/17/2014 2761 IA NE SD PRIMA CHAPTER 340.00 
114825 6/17/2014 2307 INFOGROUP 1,250.00 
114826 6/17/2014 100 JOHNSTONE SUPPLY CO 34.16 
114827 6/17/2014 2653 JONES AUTOMOTIVE INC 167.13 
114828 6/17/2014 2394 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 149.76 
U4829 6/17/2014 1241 LEAGUE ASSN OF RISK MGMT 1,024.00 
114830 6/17/2014 787 LERNER PUBLISHING GROUP 14.42 
114831 6/17/2014 4300 LINCOLN TENT 275.00 
114832 6/17/2014 2664 LOU'S SPORTING GOODS 161.60 
114833 6/17/2014 4560 LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 119.64 
114834 6/17/2014 4361 MASTER MECHANICAL SERVICE INC 9,612.00 
114835 6/17/2014 877 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC 284.46 
114836 6/17/2014 13 GWEN MELIES 53.50 
114837 6/17/2014 4943 MENARDS-RALSTON 109.98 
114838 6/17/2014 872 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8,509.83 
114839 6/17/2014 . 553 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES D1ST. 897.46 
114840 6/17/2014 2497 MID AMERICA PAY PHONES 100.00 
114841 6/17/2014 1526 MIDLANDS LIGHTING & ELECTRIC 613.45 
114842 6/17/2014 2299 MIDWEST TAPE 234.43 
114843 6/17/2014 2683 MLB LOGISTICS 113,29 
114844 6/17/2014 342 MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL CO LLC 2,051.69 
114845 6/17/2014 1028 NATIONAL EVERYTHING WHOLESALE 445.18 
114846 6/17/2014 370 NEBRASKA LAW ENFORCEMENT 100.00 
114847 6/17/2014 479 NEBRASKA LIBRARY COMMISSION 478.49 
114848 6/17/2014 3973 NIKE USA INC 45.93 
114849 6/17/2014 408 NOBBIES INC 171.27 
114850 6/17/2014 179 NUTS AND BOLTS INCORPORATED 40.11 
114851 6/17/2014 1014 OFFICE DEPOT INC 406.64 
114852 6/17/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 

"CLEARED** "VOIDED" 

"CLEARED" "VOIDED" 

H CLEARED*-1 

"CLEARED*1 
* VOIDED*'' 
'VOIDED*' 

"CLEARED" "VOIDED*' 



APCHCKRP Tue Jun 17, 2014 9:03 AM **** City of LaVista 
02.05.13 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

OPER: AKH PAGE 3 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

114853 6/17/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT .00 
114854 6/17/2014 195 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 50,286.12 
114855 6/17/2014 319 OMAHA WINNELSON 194.95 
114856 6/17/2014 167 OMNI 2,132.26 
114857 6/17/2014 3172 OXMOOR HOUSE 36.91 
114858 6/17/2014 3039 PAPILLION SANITATION 1,013.66 
114859 6/17/2014 976 PAPILLION TIRE INCORPORATED 83.59 
114860 6/17/2014 4346 PAPILLION-LA VISTA SOUTH BAND 50.00 
114861 6/17/2014 2686 PARAMOUNT LINEN & UNIFORM 310.16 
114862 6/17/2014 709 PEPSI COLA COMPANY 861.96 
114863 6/17/2014 3058 PERFORMANCE CHRYSLER JEEP 144.00 
114864 6/17/2014 962 QUINN, JEFF 150.00 
114865 6/17/2014 3090 REGAL AWARDS OF DISTINCTION 222.29 
114866 6/17/2014 4801 RICK NELSON PHOTOGRAPHY 400.00 
114867 6/17/2014 4133 ROTELLA'S ITALIAN BAKERY 82.14 
114868 6/17/2014 292 SAM'S CLUB 2,039.01 
114869 6/17/2014 738 SIGN IT 960.00 
114870 6/17/2014 533 SOUCIE, JOSEPH H JR 424.18 
114871 6/17/2014 505 STANDARD HEATING AND AIR COND ' 3,645.00 
114872 6/17/2014 3069 STATE STEEL OF OMAHA 132.36 
114873 6/17/2014 807 SUPERIOR SPA & POOL 96.98 
114874 6/17/2014 264 TED'S MOWER SALES S SERVICE 2.92 
114875 6/17/2014 9 THE CURE STARTS NOW OF NEBR 50.00 
114876 6/17/2014 961 TIELKE'S SANDWICHES 31.72 
114877 6/17/2014 4025 D S TOY COMPANY/CONSTRUCTIVE 104.97 
114878 6/17/2014 4979 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 3,850.00 
114879 6/17/2014 2455 UNITED RENT-ALL 1,415.94 
114880 6/17/2014 988 UPSTART 20.00 
114881 6/17/2014 3413 VERNON COMPANY 678.14 
114882 6/17/2014 766 VIERREGGER ELECTRIC COMPANY 2,462.00 
114883 6/17/2014 78 WASTE MANAGEMENT NEBRASKA 249.58 
114884 6/17/2014 3836 ZOO BOOKS MAGAZINE 25.95 

'CLEARED** **VOIDED*j 

1044601 
Thru 1062401 

Payroll Checks 

BANK TOTAL 464,544.19 
OUTSTANDING 464,544.19 
CLEARED .00 
VOIDED .00 

FUND TOTAL OUTSTANDING CLEARED VOIDED 

01 GENERAL FUND 149,545.69 149,545.69 .00 .00 

02 SEWER FUND 291,590.02 291,590.02 .00 .00 
05 CONSTRUCTION 5,179.17 5,179.17 .00 .00 

08 LOTTERY FUND 10,883.86 10,883.86 .00 .00 
09 GOLF COURSE FUND 5,623.01 5,623.01 .00 .00 
15 OFF-STREET PARKING 1,722.44 1,722,44 .00 .00 



APCHCKRP Tue Jun 17, 2014 9:03 AM **** City of LaVista **** OPER: AKH PAGE 
02,05.13 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER 

BANK NO BANK NAME 
CHECK NO DATE VENDOR NO VENDOR NAME CHECK AMOUNT CLEARED VOIDED MANUAL 

REPORT TOTAL 464,544,19 
OUTSTANDING 464,544.19 
CLEARED .00 
VOIDED .00 

+ Gross Payroll 06/06/14  276,410.35 

GRAND TOTAL $740,954.54 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS -06/17/14 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 



























































ITEM D_ 
CITY O F  L A  VISTA 

M A Y O R  AND CITY C O U N C I L  R E P O R T  

J U N E  1 7 , 2 0 1 4  A G E N D A  

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

D I S C U S S I O N :  A M E N D  MUNICIPAL C O D E ;  

C H A P T E R  9 5  A N I M A L S  

R E S O L U T I O N  

O R D I N A N C E  

R E C E I V E / F I L E  

• D I S C U S S I O N  

B O B  L A U S T E N  

P O L I C E  C H I E F  

S Y N O P S I S  

This is a discussion item regarding feral cat colonies and caretaker permits. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

N/A 

RECOMMENDATION 

N/A 

BACKGROUND 

The police department was contacted by a resident who lives on Brentwood Drive in Val Vista whose 
property backs up to the railroad tracks. She has been feeding a group o f  feral cats for the past two 
years. "Feline Friendz" (a volunteer cat rescue organization) assisted in getting the cats spayed and 
neutered along with working to find homes for the feral cats. There has been a call from another resident 
complaining about the cat colony and the feeding o f  the cats. 

The city o f  Omaha, and most recently Bellevue (Feb 2014), with the assistance o f  the Nebraska Humane 
Society, have passed feral cat ordinances to regulate the issue. This agenda item will include an 
explanation from the Nebraska Humane Society o f  what feral cat and feral cat colonies are and a 
recommendation on how to address the situation. 

K:\APPS\Ci tyHal l \CNCLRPT (Blue  Leners)\14file\14 P D  Feral Cats Discussion.Docx 




